
FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY
The functions of the Federal Aviation Agency include 

(a) encouraging and fostering the development of civil 
aeronautics and air commerce in the United States and 
abroad; (b) management of the use of navigable airspace 
and the regulation of both civil and military operations 
in such airspace; (c) installation and operation of aids to 
air navigation and traffic control for civil and military 
aircraft; (d) the conduct of research to develop facilities 
required to modernize the systems and devices used in 
assuring safety in aviation; (e) the conduct of medical re
search relating to the human factors affecting safety in 
civil aviation; (f) certification as to the competency of 
airmen and the airworthiness of aircraft; (g) development 
of standards and rules designed to promote safety; and 
(h) the administration of grants for airport construction.

Current authorizations:
O p e r a t i o n s

For necessary expenses o f the Federal Aviation Agency, not other
wise provided for, including administrative expenses for research and 
development and for establishment of air navigation facilities, and 
carrying out the provisions of the Federal Airport Act; not to exceed 
$10,000 for representation allowances and for official entertainment; 
purchase of three passenger motor vehicles for replacement only; and 
purchase and repair o f skis and snowshoes; [$434,300,000] 
$492,500,000: Provided, [T h at total costs of aviation medicine 
research for the Federal Aviation Agency, whether provided in the 
foregoing appropriation or elsewhere in this Act, shall not exceed 
$2,000,000 or include in excess o f 130 positions: Provided further,]  
That there may be credited to this appropriation, funds received 
from States, counties, municipalities, other public authorities, and 
private sources, for expenses incurred in the maintenance and 
operation of air navigation facilities. (49 U.S.C. 1301 et seq.; 
49 U.S.C. 1151—1160; 50 U.S.C. a—c and App. 1622 (g) ; Convention 
on International Civil Aviation, 61 Stat. 1180; Convention on Inter
national Recognition of Rights in Aircraft, 4  U.S.T. 1830, 1953; 
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1962.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

Program by activities:
1. Traffic management______________________
2. Facilities maintenance____________________
3. Administration of flight standards program.
4. Administration of medical standards______
5. Research direction_______________________
6. Administration of airport program________
7. Flight inspection of military facilities_____

154,559
156,927
56,259
2,081
8,758
6,002

169,318
178,959
67,317
3,037
8,491
6,471

183,344
209,249
74,346
4,614
8,673
6,774
5,500

Total obligations_______________________

Financing:
Comparative transfers from other accounts... 
Unobligated balance lapsing_________________

384,586

-2,211
5,789

433,593 492,500

New obligational authority___________ 388,164 433,593 492,500

New obligational authority:
Appropriation______________________________ 388,164 434,300

-707

492,500
Transferred to "Operating expenses, Public 

Buildings Service," General Services Ad
ministration (75 Stat. 353)..... ........ ..........

Appropriation (adjusted)......... .............. 388,164 433,593 492,500

1. Traffic management.— This activity covers the opera
tion on a daily 24-hour basis of a national system of air 
traffic management in the United States and its posses
sions. With the aid of radar, communications, and other 
facilities, traffic management personnel at 37 centers 
monitor and control enroute flights of civil and military 
aircraft conducted under instrument conditions to assure 
safety and to expedite the flow of traffic. Control towers 
are operated at 257 major civil airports to guide traffic 
movements on and in the vicinity of the airports. Some 
348 domestic and international flight service stations 
transmit weather and other essential information to pilots, 
and relay traffic control data between ground controllers 
and pilots. Major increases in 1963 are for (a) operating 
newly commissioned air traffic control facilities procured 
and installed with funds appropriated under Facilities and 
equipment; (b) new and improved traffic control services; 
and (c) full-yeir cost of facilities and services operated on 
a part-year basis in 1962.

TRENDS IN VOLUME OF AIR TRAFFIC

Instrument 
Landings and operations 

takeoffs at airports 
at airports with F A  A General Revenue
with F A A  traffic can- aviation passenger

towers trol service hours flown miles
(In millions)  ( in  m illions)  (In millions)  ( in billions)

1957...............................  23.7 4.8 10.6 29.3
1958..........  ......................26.3 5.1 11.3 31.4
195 9 .................... 26.8 6.3 11.9 33.2
196 0  26.4 6.4 12.1 38.0
196 1  25.6 6.2 12.6 38.7
1962 estimate_________ ___26.4 6.4 13.3 40.7
1963 estimate_________ ___27.0 6.6 13.9 44.5

2. Facilities maintenance.—-This activity covers the 
maintenance of a national network of air navigation and 
traffic control aids in the United States and its possessions. 
Major increases in 1963 are associated with (a) mainte
nance of newly commissioned air traffic control and navi
gation aids; (b) new and improved traffic control com
munications services; and (c) full-year cost of facilities 
and services operated on a part-year basis in 1962.

3. Administration oj jlight standards.— This activity 
covers the establishment and enforcement of the civil air 
regulations which are designed to assure high standards 
of safety in aviation. Inspections are made and certifi
cates issued for aircraft, airmen, aircraft operators, and 
air agencies that meet safety or competency requirements. 
Certain facility flight inspection functions are also in
cluded in this activity. Increases in 1963 are chiefly for 
(a) strengthening enforcement of air safety regulations; (b) 
flight inspection of newly commissioned facilities; (c) 
training and proficiency flying chiefly for inspectors of 
jet transport aircraft; (d) operation, major inspection, 
and overhaul of agency aircraft; and (e) full-year cost of 
services financed on a part-year basis in 1962.

4. Administration oj medical standards.—This covers 
the development of regulations governing the physical 
and mental fitness of airmen and other persons whose 
health affects safety in flight; the development and super
vision of a health and medical program for Agency per
sonnel; and the administration of an aviation medical
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Current authorizations— Continued

O p e r a t i o n s —Continued
research program, the project costs of which are financed 
under Research and development. Increases in 1963 
relate mainly to a program to provide required medical 
examinations for air traffic controllers and the operation 
of the Civil Aeromedical Research Institute Building at 
Oklahoma City.

5. Research direction.-—This activity covers (a) the 
direction and administration of the research and develop
ment program, the direct project costs of which are fi
nanced under the Research and development appropria
tion; and (b) administrative support for the operation of 
the National Aviation Facilities Experimental Center at 
Atlantic City, N.J. The 1963 increase provides for the 
full-year cost of services financed on a part-year basis in
1962.

6. Administration oj airport program.—This activity in
cludes costs of administering grants for airport construc
tion; inspection of airport facilities to determine their 
utility and to assure compliance with law and regulations; 
the provision of advisory services on airport design and 
engineering; and the development of standards for air
port design and operation.

7. Flight inspection oj military jacilities.—Included in 
the activity are the Agency costs associated with the 
assumption by the Federal Aviation Agency of responsi
bility for flight inspection of military air-navigation and 
traffic control facilities.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

F E D E R A L  A V IA TIO N  AG E N C Y

11 Personnel compensation:
246,949

1,643
16,803

279,972
2,033

16,816

303,976
Positions other than permanent________ 1,511

17,365

265,395
19,436
16,539

663
4,714

36,799

298,821
22,164
18,094

672
5,342

43,365
794

322,852
23,691
22,104

678
5,679

51,578
1,183

13,602
4,029

39,790
7,309

275

12 Personnel benefits______________ ______
21 Travel and transportation of persons_____

Payment to interagency motor pools___

900
25 Other services _______________________ 11,266

455
12,731
2,599

23,692
5,334

288

26 Supplies and materials_________________ 20,588
31 Equipment........................................ ..... 7,875

1132 Lands and structures________________
356 425 463

42 Insurance claims and indemnities________ 12 2 2

Subtotal.... ............. ......................... 385,009
494

434,323
730

493,235
735Deduct quarters and subsistence charges_____

Total, Federal Aviation Agency_____- 384,515 433,593 492,500
ALLO C ATIO N  TO G E N E R A L SERVICES 

A D M IN IST R A T IO N

25 Other services__ __________ ___________ 71

Total obligations____________________ 384,586 433,593 492,500

Personnel Summary

Total number of permanent positions_________ 38,366
344

39,963
498

43,376
390Full-time equivalent of other positions______

Average number of all employees:
Civilian___________________________  . 35,578

101
38,629

95
41,153

92Military_______________________________

Personnel Summary—Continued

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

Number of employees at end of year:
Civilian________________________________ 38,482 40,020

92
43,322

92Military_______________________________ 100
Average GS grade__________ ______________ 9.0 9.5 9.4

$7,116
$6,067

$7,603
$6,022

$7,565
$6,006

F a c i l i t i e s  a n d  E q u i p m e n t

For an additional amount for the acquisition, establishment, and 
improvement by contract or purchase and hire of air navigation and 
experimental facilities, including the initial acquisition of necessary 
sites by lease or grant; the construction and furnishing of quarters 
and related accommodations for officers and employees of the Fed
eral Aviation Agency stationed at remote localities where such 
accommodations are not available (at [a total] an average unit cost 
of construction of not to exceed $50,000 per housing unit in Alaska); 
and purchase of [nine] six aircraft; [$120,000,000] $135,000,000, to 
remain available until expended: Provided, That there may be 
credited to this appropriation funds received from States, counties, 
municipalities, other public authorities, and private sources, for 
expenses incurred in the establishment of air navigation facilities[: 
Provided further, That no part of the foregoing appropriation shall 
be available for the construction of a new wind tunnel], (49 
U.S.C. 1301 et seq.; 49 U.S.C. 1507, 1151-1160; Independent Offices 
Appropriation Act, 1962.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1961 1962 1963
actual estimate estimate

Program by activities:
1. Air traffic control centers:

(a) Long range radar............................. 34,379 24,426 20,500
(b) Automation equipment.... .......... . . . 171 1,300 200
(c) Other center facilities____________ 24,428 17,866 16,600

2. Airport traffic control towers:
(a) Terminal area radar_____________ 5,868 10,938 16,800
(b) Other tower facilities_____________ 4,899 8,511 17,300

3. Flight service stations:
(a) Domestic______________________ 11,103 12,332 12,400
(b) International___________________ 5,383 5,995 3,300

4. Air navigation facilities:
(a) VORTAC______________________ 7,926 16,750 23,400
(b) Low-medium frequency facilities___ 458 728 600
(c) Instrument landing systems_______ 6,338 8,114 8,700
(d) Approach lighting systems________ 7,307 9,939 11,000
(e) Intermediate fields______________ 1,538 171 500

5. Aircraft and related equipment:
(a) Facility flight inspection__________ 7,831 2,780 3,608
(b) Training_______________________ 13,393 500 3,144

1,210 40
(d) Logistic and administrative_______ 662 1,317

6. Research, test, and evaluation facilities:
(a) Construction and improvements___ 920 675
(b) Equipment_____________________ 766 1,469 3,000

7. Housing, utilities, and miscellaneous facil
ities______________________________ 5,346 6,296 7,000

Total obligations______  __________ 138,716 130,000 149,409

Financing:
Comparative transfers from other accounts... -1,686
Unobligated balance brought forward.......... -87,704 -115,274 -105,261
Unobligated balance carried forward_______ 115,274 105,261 90,852

New obligational authority____________ 164,600 119,987 135,000

New obligational authority:
Appropriation__________________________ 164,600 120,000 135,000
Transferred to “Operating expenses. Public

Buildings Service,”  General Services Ad-
-1 3

Appropriation (adjusted)..................... . 164,600 119,987 135,000
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Under this appropriation, the Federal airways system is 
being improved by the installation of new equipment and 
the construction and modernization of facilities. In addi
tion, the appropriation finances major capital items re
quired by other agency programs such as aircraft for fa
cility flight inspection and personnel training, and experi
mental facilities for the research and development pro
gram. The 1963 estimate will carry forward the program 
to increase the capacity of the airways system and to 
make its operations more efficient and safe. Operating 
costs of facilities procured under this appropriation are 
financed by the appropriation entitled Operations.

1. Air traffic control centers.— (a) Long-range radar aids 
en route air traffic control by displaying aircraft positions 
at distances up to 185 miles, (b) Automation equipment 
covers computers and other devices which aid controllers 
in handling air traffic, (c) Other center facilities cover the 
installation of equipment to provide the required com
munications and additional services.

2. Airport traffic control towers.— (a) Terminal area 
radar aids traffic control in the vicinity of airports by dis
playing aircraft positions at distances up to 55 miles, 
(b) Other tower facilities cover the establishment, improve
ment, and relocation of airport traffic control tower 
facilities.

3. Flight service stations.— (a) Domestic flight service 
stations include the structures, communications, and other 
equipment used to relay traffic control information and to 
provide other flight assistance to pilots, (b) Interna
tional flight service stations include structures, long
distance communications, and other equipment for pro
viding flight assistance and controlling traffic over trans
oceanic international routes.

4. Air navigation facilities.— (a) VORTAC covers the 
installation of standard short-range navigation aids which 
define airways and routes and provide pilots distance and 
direction, (b) Low-medium frequency facilities include 
radio beacons and ranges which provide pilots with direc
tion information and define certain airways, (c) Instru
ment landing systems cover the installation of electronic 
devices which provide pilots with direction, distance, and 
glide slope information for making approaches to runways 
under poor visibility conditions, (d) Approach lighting 
systems cover the installation of lighting to assist the pilot 
making final approaches to airport runways, (e) Inter
mediate fields are emergency landing areas provided on 
certain air routes in areas where public airports are not 
available.

5. Aircraft and related egmpment.-—-(a) Facility flight 
inspection covers aircraft and avionics equipment to flight 
inspect the accuracy and other characteristics of naviga
tion and traffic control aids; (b) Training covers aircraft 
used to provide flight training and to maintain the pro
ficiency of operations inspectors; (c) Research support 
covers aircraft used in research, experimentation, devel
opment and test of navigation aids and other airways 
equipment; and (d) Logistic and administrative aircraft are 
used to provide logistic support for remote facilities and 
for use by Agency officials.

6. Research, test, and evaluation facilities.—This activity 
covers construction and improvement of facilities and the 
procurement of equipment for general purpose use in the 
research and development program.

7. Housing, utilities, and miscellaneous facilities.— This 
includes support facilities and items not covered elsewhere.

The following table lists the major facilities funded and 
those budgeted in 1963:

Facility
Long range radar.
Terminal radar______
Radar beacon systems. 
ATC towers___ _____

Short approach lighting systems..
Visual glide slope indicators____
Runway end identification lights..

Number of facilities
Funded Proposedthrough 1962 in 1963

83 3
84
48 36

. 280 15
609 100

. 251 27

. 220 25
20

40 40
26 40

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions_________
Positions other than permanent. 
Other personnel compensation..

10,598
315
926

12,257
321

1,159

Total personnel compensation____
12 Personnel benefits__________________
21 Travel and transportation of persons.

Payment to interagency motor pools.
22 Transportation of things_______ _____
23 Rent, communications, and utilities___
24 Printing and reproduction___________
25 Other services_____________________

Services of other agencies_____ ____
26 Supplies and materials______________
31 Elquipment________________________
32 Lands and structures_______________
41 Grants, subsidies, and contributions___
42 Insurance claims and indemnities_____

11,839
763

3,698
203

1,690
259
99

22,957
87

5,265
71,908
19,822

92

13,737
997

5,326
204

1,550
284
103

23,251
88

4,685
59,507
20,058

210

Subtotal.................................. .
Deduct quarters and subsistence charges.

Total, Federal Aviation Agency...

138,682
3

130,000

ALLOCATION TO GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION

25 Other services_____

Total obligations.

138,679

37

130,000

138,716 130,000

13,649
335
980

14,964
1,075
5,837

211
1,928

253
95

22,540
90

3,500
79,679
19,100

129

149,409

149,409

149,409

Personnel Summary

Total number of permanent positions.............. 1,919 2,083 2,274
Full-time equivalent of other positions______ 35 40 50
Average number of all employees................. ..... 1,700 1,900 2,083
Number of employees at end of year_________ 1,927 2,020 2,290
Average GS grade........... ................................. 8.4 8.5 8.5
Average GS salary.......... .........  ...... ... . . . $6,615 $6,702 $6,807
Average salary of ungraded positions________ $5,769 $5,815 $5,890

G r a n t s - i n - A i d  f o r  A i r p o r t s  ( L i q u i d a t i o n  o f  C o n t r a c t  
A u t h o r i z a t i o n )

For liquidation of obligations incurred under authority granted in 
the Act of August 3, 1955 (69 Stat. 441), to enter into contracts, 
[$70,000,000] $20,000,000, to remain available until expended. 
(49 U.S.C. 1101-1106, 1108-1119; Independent Offices Appropriation 
Act, 1962.)
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Current authorizations— Continued

G r a n t s - i n - A i d  f o r  A i r p o r t s  ( L i q u i d a t i o n  o f  C o n t r a c t  
A u t h o r i z a t i o n ) — Continued

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estim ate

1963
estim ate

Program by activities:
Grants for construction of airports (total ob

ligations) (object class 41)______________

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward (con

tract authorization)___________________
Unobligated balance carried forward (con-

73,784

-28,721

17,937

15,000

-17,937

2,937

2,937

-2,937

New obligational authority (contract au-
63,000

Status of Unfunded Contract Authorization (in thousands of dollars)

Unfunded balance brought forward__________
Contract authorization_____________________
Unfunded balance carried forward___________

Appropriation to liquidate contract au
thorization________________________

134.000
63.000 

-117,000

117,000

'-47:666-

47,000

'-27:666

80,000 70,000 20,000

The Federal Airport Act, as amended in 1955, provided 
for contract authorization of $42.5 million for 1956 and 
$63.0 million for each of the succeeding fiscal years 1957 
through 1961. These authorizations continued a pro
gram of grants to public agencies to assist them in the 
development and improvement of a national system of 
airports to serve civil aviation. It is estimated that an 
appropriation of $20 million will be required for 1963 
to liquidate obligations incurred under these contract 
authorizations.

Public Law 87-255, approved September 20, 1961, 
further amended the Federal Airport Act to provide for 
funding of grants through direct appropriations rather 
than contract authority. Appropriations proposed pur
suant to these new authorizations are shown under head
ing “ Grants-in-aid for airports.”  The narrative statement 
for that account includes data on the total airport grant 
program financed by both contract authorizations and 
direct appropriations.

G r a n t s - i n - A i d  f o r  A i r p o r t s

For an additional amount for  grants-in-aid for airports pursuant 
to  the provisions of the Federal Airport Act, as amended, 
[$150,000,000] $75,000,000, to  remain available until expended, as 
follows: for the purposes of section 5(d)(1) of such Act, $66,500,000 
for [each  o f ]  the fiscal [years 1962 and 1963] year 1964; for the 
purposes of section 5(d)(2) of such Act, $1,500,000 for [each  o f ]  
the fiscal [years 1962 and 1963] year 1964', and for the purposes of 
section 5(d)(3) of such Act, $7,000,000 for [each  o f ]  the fiscal 
[years 1962 and 1963] year 1964. (49 U.S.C. 1101-1106, 1108- 
1119; Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1962.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

Program by activities:
Grants for construction of airports (total

obligations) (object class 41)____________ 40,000 77,100

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

1961
actual

1962
estim ate

1963
estim ate

Financing:
-35,000

32,90035,000

New obligational authority (appropriation):
75,000

1 75,000

* T h e $75,000 thousand for  1963 was appropriated  in the Second  Supplem ental 
A ppropriation  A ct o f 1962. In  add ition , $75,000 thousand is being requested for 
1964.

Under the Federal Airport Act, grants are made to 
public agencies to aid the development and improvement 
of public airports. These grants generally cover 50% of 
project costs and are limited to facilities deemed essential 
under criteria of safety, convenience, and efficiency. Con
tract authorizations were provided for this program 
through 1961. These authorizations together with the 
appropriations to liquidate obligations incurred under the 
authorizations are reflected in the schedules for Grants- 
in-aid for airports (liquidation of contract authorizations).

Public Law 87-255 amended the Federal Airport Act to 
provide appropriation authorizations of $75 million for 
each of the years 1962, 1963, and 1964. This account 
covers such appropriations.

The following table summarizes activity under both the 
contract authority and the new program which will be 
funded by direct appropriations:

[D ollars in millions)

1947 through 1962 19631961 actual estimate estimate
Airports having projects in program_____ 1,591 370 380
Projects completed___________________  3,961 360 450
Grant funds_________________________ $590.1 $75 $75
Grant obligations___ _____ ___________  $572.2 $55 $80
Federal expenditures__________________ $443.2 $80 $75

The Second Supplemental Appropriation Act of 1962 
appropriated $75 million for each of the years 1962 and
1963. An appropriation of $75 million is being proposed 
in this budget for 1964 to assure that local airport operators 
have sufficient time for advance planning of future airport 
improvements.

R e s e a r c h  a n d  D e v e l o p m e n t

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary for research, 
development, and service testing in accordance with the provisions 
of the Federal Aviation Act (49 U.S.C. 1301-1542), including con
struction of experimental facilities and acquisition of necessary sites 
by  lease or grant [$60,000,000] $50,000,000, to remain available 
until expended. (49 U.S.C. 1801 et seq.; Independent Offices 
Appropriation Act, 1962.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

Program by activities:
32,140
6,272

581
1,636
1,448

46,139
3,940
4,595
3,326
1,470

50,628
1,588
6,730
3,962
2,092

Total obligations____________________ 42,077 59,470 65,000
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Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

Financing:
Comparative transfers to other accounts____
Unobligated balance brought forward_______
Unobligated balance carried forward_______

New obligational authority________  . . .

3,897
-2,481
20,986

‘ -2 0 ’ 986" 
21,503

—2L503 
6,503

64,480 59,986 50,000

New obligational authority:
64,480 60,000

-1 4

50,000
Transferred to “Operating expenses, Public 

Buildings Service,” General Services Ad-

Appropriation (adjusted)______________ 64,480 59,986 50,000

The Federal Aviation Agency carries out a program to 
improve and modernize the national system of aviation 
facilities through the development of new systems, 
procedures, and devices. The Agency also carries out a 
program of medical research to aid in the development of 
rules and regulations governing the certification of airmen 
and to assure aviation safety.

Research is conducted through contracts with qualified 
firms, universities, and individuals, or by agency staff 
or other governmental agencies. The data, procedures, 
or equipments resulting from this research are evaluated 
and tested to determine their potential value in meeting 
future air traffic control and navigation needs.

Supervision and administrative support costs for the 
research program financed by this appropriation are 
covered by the Operations appropriation. Costs of 
acquiring experimental facilities and major equipment for 
the research program are included in the Facilities and 
Equipment appropriation.

1. Air traffic control and navigation.-—This provides for 
improving the airways system by adapting existing 
technology to the air traffic control and navigation prob
lems and by long-range research and development to meet 
future needs. Studies of present airways system opera
tions and future requirements and work in the fields of 
data acquisition, communications, navigation, and landing 
systems are included.

2. Aviation weather.—This provides for a program, 
coordinated with the Departments of Defense and Com
merce, to develop devices and techniques to improve 
weather services for aviation users. The 1963 program 
provides for work in the fields of weather data trans
mission, display and presentation.

3. Aircraft safety.—This activity provides for research, 
testing, and experimentation on aircraft structures in 
order to provide a sound basis for airworthiness standards 
and safety regulations. Work on techniques and devices 
for airborne collision avoidance will also be conducted.

4. Airports.—-This provides for research and experi
mentation to establish criteria for designing airports. 
Development and test of equipments located on the 
airport will also be pursued.

5. Aviation medicine.—This provides for conducting an 
aeromedical research effort directed toward the identifica
tion and elimination of those physical, physiological, and 
psychological factors which may jeopardize safety in 
flight.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions________ ________
Positions other than permanent________
Other personnel compensation_________

Total personnel compensation_______
12 Personnel benefits_____________________
21 Travel and transportation of persons_____
22 Transportation of things_______________
23 Rent, communications, and utilities______
24 Printing and reproduction______________

6,289
450
360

8,252
778
224

10,116
766
301

7,099
476
389
146

1,209
6

29,293

1,531
1,907

20

9,254
747
544
183
717

4
29,507

18
2,919

10,758
4,819

11,183
786
659
247
860

5
43,630

35
3,114
4,481

Services of other agencies_____________
26 Supplies and materials_________ ____ __
31 Equipment___________________________

Total, Federal Aviation Agency________

ALLOCATION TO ARMY

11 Personnel compensation: Positions other 
than permanent_____________________

42,076

1

59,470 65,000

Total obligations__________________ 42,077 59,470 65,000

Personnel Summary

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY

Total number of permanent positions_________ 874 1,142 1,295
Full-time equivalent of other positions________ 85 233 229
Average number of all employees:

Civilian________________________________ 786 1,208 1,420
Military_______________________________ 24 23 23

Number of employees at end of year:
Civilian________________________________ 986 1,426 1,584
Military_______________________________ 20 23 23

Average GS grade_________________________ 10.4 10.3 10.4
Average GS salary________________________ $8,600 $8,380 $8,502
Average salary of ungraded positions_________ $5,790 $5,606 $5,668

O p e r a t i o n  a n d  M a i n t e n a n c e , W a s h i n g t o n  N a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t

For expenses incident to the care, operation, maintenance, im
provement and protection of the Washington National Airport, 
including purchase of two 'passenger motor vehicles for replacement 
only, for police type use, which may exceed by $300 each the general 
purchase price limitation for the current fiscal year; purchase, cleaning 
and repair of [uniforms,] uniforms; and arms and [ammunition,] 
ammunition; [$3,225,000] $3,726,000. (49 U.S.C. 1348(b); 64 
Stat. 686 and 1030; 61 Stat. 94; Independent Offices Appropriation 
Act, 1962.)
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Current authorizations— Continued

O p e r a t i o n  a n d  M a i n t e n a n c e , W a s h i n g t o n  N a t i o n a l  
A i r p o r t — C on tin u ed

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estim ate

1963
estm ate

Program by activities:
Operating costs:

938
411
837
295

1,038
565
932
523

1,076
575
972
437

2,481
357

3,058
831

3,060
349

2,838
442

3,889
-664

3,409
316

3,280

13

3,225 3,725

Financing:

New obligational authority___________ _ 3,293 3,225 3,725

New obligational authority:
3,230

63

3,225 3,725
Transferred from "Operation and mainte

nance, Dulles International Airport” 
(75 Stat. 34 ).......... ..................................

3,293 3,225 3,725

1 Selected resources as o f June 30 are as fo llow s: 1961 adjust-I960 merits 1961 1962 1963
S to re s ..........................................................................  115 ____  119 100 100
U npaid undelivered orders_______________ 282 — 7 712 67 383

T ota l selected resources____________  397 — 7 831 167 483

This appropriation finances management, operation, 
protection and capital outlay for equipment and mainte
nance projects for the Washington National Airport. 
Major construction projects are financed under the appro
priation Construction, Washington National Airport. 
The 1963 estimate provides for an increased level of 
facility maintenance and servicing.

Direct operating costs and capital outlays of the airport 
are currently financed by direct appropriations, with rev
enues received for services to tenants and other users 
being deposited in the Treasury. Legislation is pending 
to establish a National Capital Airports Corporation to 
operate the Washington National and Dulles Interna
tional Airports.

The following statements reflect the financial results of 
the total operations at Washington National Airport, in
cluding unfunded depreciation and interest on investment 
on a basis comparable to that of other major commercial 
airports, and total actual revenue together with amounts 
representing the value of services furnished other Govern
ment agencies without charge. Unrealized revenue repre
sents landing fees for Government aircraft and rent for 
office and hangar space used by Government agencies for 
which no collections are made.

Operations at the airport will continue to reflect a 
sound profit position despite increased costs resulting from 
the expansion and modernization program commenced in
1961. The continued healthy financial condition may be 
attributed to the increased revenues that will be realized

from the new and more realistic schedules of rates and 
charges that were implemented during 1962. The follow
ing table shows the revenue and expenses of the airport 
(in thousands of dollars):

S T A T E M E N T  O F R E V E N U E  A N D  E X P E N S E

Total costs (Including Direct interestoperating and de* Total
1701: costs predation) reBenue

Area:
Terminal____________ _____ ______  938 1,062 1,110
Hangar.............................................. 411 759 962
Landing_________________________  837 1,178 1,043
Other.................. ......................... . 295 395 947

Total all areas__________________  2,481 3,394 4,062
Unrealized revenue included above (—)-  ____  ____  (94)

Total exclusive of unrealized revenue. 2,481 3,394 3,968 574

Income or loss 
( - )  ne

48
203

(135)
552

668
(94)

1962:
Area:

1,038 1,195 1,259 64
565 930 992 62
932 1,186 1,324 138
523 640 955 315

3,058 3,951 4,530 579
........ (83) (83)

3,058 3,951 4,447 496

Other.

Unrealized revenue included above (—) .  

Total exclusive of unrealized revenue.

1963:
Area:

Terminal________________________  1,076 1,259
Hangar________________ ____ ____  575 964
Landing_________________________  972 1,307
Other.................................... .............. 437 577

Total all areas________ ____ ____  3,060 4,107
Unrealized revenue included above (—) .  ____   

Total exclusive of unrealized revenue. 3,060 4,107

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1,305
992

1,303
957

4,557
(83)

4,474

46
28
(4)

380

450
m

367

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

11 Personnel compensation:
1,593

3
1,903

2
2,083

4
158 125 131

1,754
127

2,030
149

2,218
161

21 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 2
2

8
1

6
1

220
1

231 232
3 3

267 251 207
233 226 239
423 111 298
251 215 360

3,280 3,225 3,725

Personnel Summary

351
1

385 417
11

283 333 363
333 381 411
6.3 6.5 6.6

$5,961 $6,050 $6,104
$5,535 $5,531 $5,635
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O p e b a t i o n  a n d  M a i n t e n a n c e , D u l l e s  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t

For expenses incident to the care, operation, maintenance, 
improvement and protection of the Dulles International Airport, 
including purchase of one passenger motor vehicle for police type use, 
which may exceed by $300 the general purchase price limitation for the 
current fiscal year; purchase, cleaning and repair of [uniforms,] 
uniforms; and arms and [ammunition,] ammunition; [$1,975,000] 
$3,675,000. (49 U.S.C. 1348(b); 64 Stat. 770; Independent Offices 
Appropriation Act, 1962.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

Program by activities:
1. Operating costs.........................................
2. Capital outlay_______________________

271
72

1,303
1,542

3,266
394

Total program costs_________________
Change in selected resources 1_____________

Total obligations___________ _________

Financing:

343
1,335

2,845
-870

3,660
15

1,678

709

1,975 3,675

New obligational authority______________ 2,387 1,975 3,675

New obligational authority:
2,450

-6 3

1,975 3,675
Transferred to "Operation and maintenance, 

Washington National Airport” (75 Stat. 34).

Appropriation (adjusted)............ - .......... 2,387 1,975 3,675

1 Selected resources as of June 30 are as follows: I960 196/
Stores.___________________________________  ______  _____
Unpaid undelivered orders_______________ ______  1,335

Total selected resources__________  ______  1,335

This appropriation finances management, operation and 
protection expenses, together with capital costs of equip
ment and minor maintenance projects at the Dulles Inter
national Airport. Construction of the airport is financed 
under the appropriation Construction and development, 
additional Washington airport. The airport is expected 
to be opened for public use in the fall of calendar year
1962. The 1963 estimate provides for increases in man
power and direct operating costs based on 9 months of 
full operation during the year.

Direct operating costs and capital outlays of the airport 
are currently financed by direct appropriations; revenues 
received for services to tenants and other users will be 
deposited in the Treasury.

The following statements reflect the financial results 
of the total operations at the Dulles International Airport, 
including unfunded depreciation and interest on invest
ment on a basis comparable to that of other major com
mercial airports, together with revenues realized.

1962 1963
15 195

450 285

465 480

Operations at the airport will result in substantial 
deficits during the early years of operation when traffic 
volume will be relatively low. The anticipated schedules 
of rates and charges to be applied at the airport, however, 
are being developed to assure the future recovery of 
operating costs, including interest and depreciation 
charges, and to provide an equitable return on the Gov
ernment’s investment during the useful life of the facility. 
The following table shows the revenue and expenses of 
the airport (in thousands of dollars):

S T A T E M E N T  OF REVENUE A N D  E XPEN SE

1961 actual 1962 estimate 1963 estimate
Direct operating expense______________  271 1,303 3,266
Computed interest on investment_______ _____  2,345 3,158
Depreciation_________ ______ _____ __________  180 2,152

Total expenses_________________ 271 3,828 8,576
Revenues___________________________  _____  _____  2,200

Total net loss ( - ) .........................  -271 -3,828 -6,376

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1961 1962 1963
actual estimate estimate

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions_________________ 219 867 1,867
Positions other than permanent________ 1 4 4
Other personnel compensation_________ 6 29 132

Total personnel compensation_______ 226 900 2,003
12 Personnel benefits_____________________ 14 68 142
21 Travel and transportation of persons_____ 9 8 14

1 2
22 Transportation of things_______________ 4 5 2
23 Rent, communications, and utilities______ 2 71 690
24 Printing and reproduction______________ 1 4 5
25 Other services________________________ 40 167 197
26 Supplies and materials_________________ 23 276 149
31 Equipment___________________________ 1,343 454 441
32 Lands and structures__________________ 16 21 30

Total obligations____________________ 1,678 1,975 3,675

Personnel Summary

Total number of permanent positions_________ 36 144 353
Full-time equivalent of other positions________ 1 1
Average number of all employees____________ 32 142 338
Number of employees at end of year_________ 40 141 346
Average GS grade_________________________ 6.9 6.3 5.7
Average GS salary________________________ $6,039 $5,593 $5,083
Average salary of ungraded positions_________ $6,333 $5,367 $5,184

C o n s t r u c t i o n , W a s h i n g t o n  N a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t

For necessary expenses for construction at Washington National 
Airport, including acquisition of land, [$4,200,000] $2,500,000, to 
remain available until expended. (54 Stat. 686 ; 61 Stat. 94; 72 
Stat. 731; Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1962.)
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Current authorizations— Continued

C o n s t r u c t i o n  W a s h i n g t o n  N a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t — C o n t in u e d  

Program and Financing (in thousands o f dollars)

Costs to this appropriation

T o June 30, 
1960

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

Analysis of 1963 financing

Deduct se
lected re

sources and 
unobligated 

balance, 
start of year

Add se
lected re

sources and 
unobligated 

balance, 
end of year

Appropri
ation

required,
1963

Program by activities:
1. Terminal area projects.
2. Hangar area projects...
3. Landing area projects..
4. Other area projects___

60

668
71

285
30

347
53

547
7

1,448
1,041

401 164 313

2,035
3,218

1,376
3,624

1,291
406

550

K950

Total program costs____
Change in selected resources 1.

Total obligations________

799 715
1,115

3,043
2,087

5,654
-1,499

5,164 2,010 2,500

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward.. 
Unobligated balance carried forward...

1,830

-2 1
2,691

5,130

-2,691
1,761

4,155

1,761
106

New obligational authority (appropriation). 4,500 4,200 2,500

1 Selected resources as of June 30 are as follows: Unpaid undelivered orders, I960, $202 thousand; 1961, $1,316 thousand; 1962, $3,403 thousand; 1963, $1,904 thousand

This appropriation finances modernization and expan
sion programs at Washington National Airport. Projects 
included in the 1963 estimates will improve aircraft 
movement, safety and parking conditions; eliminate 
frequent maintenance problems in the apron area; and 
expedite the flow of passengers through terminal areas 
to and from gate positions. All outlays for physical 
improvements are added to the airport’s capital invest
ment and will be subsequently recovered through fees 
and charges to the tenants and users of the airport.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

F E D E R A L  A V IA T IO N  A G E N C Y

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions______________
Other personnel compensation______

Total personnel compensation__
12 Personnel benefits________________
21 Travel and transportation of persons..
24 Printing and reproduction_________
25 Other services____________________
26 Supplies and materials____________
31 Equipment______________________
32 Lands and structures______________

Total, Federal Aviation Agency..

ALLO C A TIO N  TO B U R E A U  OF 
P U B LIC  ROADS

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions______________
Other personnel compensation______

Total personnel compensation.
12 Personnel benefits______________
22 Transportation of things______ . . .

1961
actual

25
6

31
2

135
1
6

1,653

1,828

1962
estimate

56
7

63
4
1
1

112
2

2,352

2,535

113
8

121
9
2

1963
estimate

70
8

78
5
1
1

291
2

3,574

3,952

127
10

137
10
3

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

A L L O C A T IO N  TO B U R E A U  OF P U B LIC  
ROADS— Continued

25 Other services: Services of other agencies
26 Supplies and materials_________________

20
I

2,442

52
1

32 Lands and structures__________________ I

Total, Bureau of Public Roads________

Total obligations____________________

2 2,595 203

1,830 5,130 4,155

Personnel Summary

F E D E R A L  A V IA T IO N  A G E N C Y

Total number of permanent positions_________
Average number of all employees____________
Number of employees at end of year_________
Average GS grade_________________________

5
3
4 

10.0
$7,627
$6,302

9
8
9

9.0
$7,065
$6,108

12
11
12

9.0
$7,126
$6,302

Average GS salary________________________
Average salary of ungraded positions_________

A L L O C A T IO N  TO  B U R E A U  OF P U B LIC  
R O A D S

Total number of permanent positions_________
Average number of all employees____________
Number of employees at end of year_________
Average GS grad*

1

0
8.5

$7,290

22
18
13

8.5
$7,319

24
23
0

8.5
$7,378Average GS salary

C o n s t r u c t io n  a n d  D e v e l o p m e n t , A d d i t i o n a l  W a s h i n g t o n  
A i r p o r t

For an additional amount for “ Construction and development, 
additional Washington airport” , [$20,100,000J $3,400,000, to re
main available until expended. {64 Stat. 770; 72 Stat. 354; Inde
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1962.)
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Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

C osts to  th is appropriation A n alysis o f  1963 financing

T o  June 30, 
I960

1961
actual

1962
estim ate

1963
estim ate

D e d u ct  se
lected  re

sources and 
unobligated 

balance, 
start o f  year

A d d  se
lected  re

sources and 
unob ligated  

balance, 
end  o f  year

A p p rop ri
ation

required,
1963

Program by activities:
1. Engineering and supervision________________________________
2. Construction_________________________ ________ __________

Total program costs_____________________________________
Change in selected resources1_________________________________

3,818
19,819

2,239
28,193

4,162
32,238

424
13,976

324
14,277

260
3,341

360
3,040

23,637 30,432
-8,264

36,400
-9,642

14,400
-10,836

14,601 3,601 3,400

22,168

-29,450
7,282

26,758

-7,282
624

3,564

-624
460

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward______________________________________
Unobligated balance carried forward_______________________________________

New obligational authority (appropriation)___ i __________________________ 20,100 3,400

1 Selected resources as o f June 30 are as fo llow s: U npaid undelivered orders, 1960, $31,883 thousand ; 1961, $23,619 thousand; 1962, $13,977 th ou san d ; 1963, $3,141 
thousand.

The Dulles International Airport is now nearing 
completion at Chantilly, Va. to serve the National 
Capital area. Appropriations totaling $105,070 thousand 
have been made available for the airport and the necessary 
access roads and highways. The estimate for 1963 is for 
construction of an aircraft hangar and related maintenance 
shops and aprons.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

F E D E R A L  A V IA T IO N  A G E N C Y

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions_________________
Other personnel compensation_________

Total personnel compensation_______
12 Personnel benefits_____________________
21 Travel and transportation of persons_____
23 Rent, communications, and utilities______
24 Printing and reproduction______________

253
1

229
1

189
1

254
16
4
2
4

19,631
1

793

230
17
10
3
8

19,875
2

4,879

190
14
9
3
5

3,336
2
5

26 Supplies and materials...____ __________

Total, Federal Aviation Agency_______
A L L O C A T IO N  T O  G E N E R A L  

S E R V IC E S  A D M IN IS T R A T IO N

11 Personnel compensation:

20,705 25,024 3,564

24
27

15

Total personnel compensation_______ 51
1
1

18

15

21 Travel and transportation of persons_____
23 Rent, communications, and utilities______

2
12
1

100
1,604

33
1,359

Total, General Services Administration.. 

Total obligations____________________

1,463 1,734

22,168 26,758 3,564

Personnel Summary

1961
actual

1962
estimate

1963
estimate

F E D E R A L  A V IA T IO N  A G E N C Y

Total number of permanent positions_________
Average number of all employees____________
Number of employees at end of year_________

28
24
20

10.3
$9,233

27
24
26

10.6
$8,930

24
20
15

10.5
$9,041Average GS salary________________________

A L L O C A T IO N  T O  G E N E R A L  S E R V IC E S  
A D M IN IS T R A T IO N

Total number of permanent positions_________ 3
3
6
3

9.6
$8,341

3

Average number of all employees____________
Number of employees at end of year_________

2
0

9.6
$8,459

C i v i l  S u p e r s o n i c  A i r c r a f t  D e v e l o p m e n t

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary for the 
development of a civil supersonic aircraft, including advances of 
funds without regard to the provisions of section 3648 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C. 529), [$11,000,000] $25,000,000, 
to remain available until expended. (49 U.S.C. 1358(b); Inde
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1962.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estim ate

1963
estim ate

Program by activities:
Civil supersonic aircraft research and devel

opment (total obligations) (object class 25). 11,000 25,000

Financing:
11,000 25,000
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Current authorizations— Continued

C i v i l  S u p e r s o n i c  A i r c r a f t  D e v e l o p m e n t —Continued

The Federal Aviation Agency is conducting a 2-year 
program of research and development to determine 
whether the construction of a safe commercial supersonic 
transport aircraft is technically and economically feasible. 
The Department of Defense and the National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration are cooperating in this effort. 
It is expected that sufficient information will be assembled 
in late 1963 to serve as a basis for determining whether 
further Government-supported research and development 
on such an aircraft would be in the national interest. 
The $11 million appropriated in fiscal year 1962 will be 
used to initiate studies of critical technical airframe and 
engine problems. The 1963 program will continue the 
applied research effort begun in 1962.

M i s c e l l a n e o u s  F e d e r a l  A v i a t i o n  A g e n c y  A c c o u n t s  

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

N ote.— The follow ing schedule includes unobligated balance for "C la im s, Fed
eral A irport Act.**

1961
actual

1962
estim ate

1963
estim ate

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward............ - 4

4
- 4

4

G e n e r a l  P r o v i s i o n

During the current fiscal year applicable appropriations to the 
Federal Aviation Agency shall be available for the Federal Aviation 
Agency to conduct the activities specified in the Act of October 26, 
1949, as amended (5 U.S.C. 596a), under determinations and regula
tions by the Administrator of the Federal Aviation Agency; main
tenance and operation of aircraft; hire of passenger motor vehicles 
and aircraft; and uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by 
the Act of September 1, 1954, as amended (5 U.S.C. 2131). (5 
U.S.C. 596a; 5 U.S.C. 2131; Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 
1962.)

A l l o c a t i o n s  R e c e iv e d  F r o m  O t h e r  A c c o u n t s

N ote.— O bligations incurred under allocations from  other accounts are included 
in the schedules o f the parent appropriations as_ follow s:

"C iv il  defense and defense m obilization  functions o f Federal agencies,”  Office 
of E m ergency Planning.

“ P aym en ts to  school d istricts,”  Office o f E ducation .
“ Transitional grants to  A lask a ,"  funds appropriated  to  the President. 
“ Research ana developm ent, test and evalu ation .”  A rm y.

Intragovernmental funds:

A d v a n c e s  a n d  R e i m b u r s e m e n t s

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1961
actual

1962
estim ate

1963
estim ate

Program by activities:
1. Operation and construction of air naviga

tion and related facilities:
7,427
1,490

264

7,457
8,656

10,052
2,031

633

8,284
9,987

4,882
1,035

250

8,558
9,134

Navy_____________________________

2. Administration, training, and technical
services in connection with Agency for 
International Development programs__

3. Miscellaneous services to other accounts—

Total obligations____________________ 25,294 30,987 23,859

Financing:
Advances and reimbursements from—

22,492
2,802

26,009
4,978

18,804
5,055

Total financing______________________ 25,294 30,987 23,859

N ote.—  Reim bursem ents from  non-Federal sources are derived from  the sale of 
personal property  (40  U .S .C . 4 8 1 (c ) );  servicing of aircraft for  foreign  governm ents 
(49 U .S .C . 1154); and Pu blic Law  8 0 -6 4 7  activ ities (49  U .S .C . 1151).

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions_________________ 8,564 8,735 8,103
Positions other than permanent________ 69 144 141
Other personnel compensation_________ 712 645 624

Total personnel compensation_______ 9,345 9,524 8,868
12 Personnel benefits_____________________ 559 599 544
21 Travel and transportation of persons_____ 565 614 631
22 Transportation of things________________ 517 543 556
23 Rent, communications, and utilities______ 502 441 441
24 Printing and reproduction______________ 7 5 5
25 Other services________________________ 3,171 2,309 1,994
26 Supplies and materials_________________ 4,136 4,530 3,394
31 Equipment___________________________ 5,584 11,508 6,499
32 Lands and structures___________________ 112 129 142
41 Grants, subsidies, and contributions______ 809 811 811

Subtotal___________________________ 25,307 31,013 23,885
Deduct quarters and subsistence charges______ 13 26 26

Total obligations____________________ 25,294 30,987 23,859

Personnel Summary

Total number of permanent positions_________ 1,143 1,135 1,028
Full-time equivalent of other positions________ 9 14 13
Average number of all employees____________ 1,248 1,202 1,112
Number of employees at end of year_________ 1,004 1,061 978
Average GS grade_________________________ 9.5 9.9 9.9
Average GS salary________________________ $7,500 $7,770 $7,838
Average salary of ungraded positions_________ $5,881 $6,021 $5,950
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ANALYSIS OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES
[In  thousands o f  dollars]

D escription
B alance, start o f  1961 B alance, start o f  1962 B alance, start o f  1963 B alance, start o f  1964

U n ob liga ted T ota l U n ob liga ted T ota l U n ob liga ted T o ta l U n ob liga ted T ota l

Enacted or recommended in this document:
Appropriations:

40,473
230,531
35,835

394

44,879
272,862
57,776

885
1,392
4,010

31,420

26,936

64,179
267,862
72,777

810
767

5,167

22,120

21,936
70,000
7,600
1,896

90~852
6,503

91,679
257,862
72,777
1,035

942
4,067

6,120

1,936
110,000
17,600

896

Facilities and equipment__________________ _____ ______
Research and development____ __________ ___________
Operation and maintenance, Washington National Airport

87,704
2,481

115,274
20,987

105,261 
21,503

Construction, Washington National Airport______________
Construction and development, additional Washington air

port_________ ____ __________ ________ ___________
Grants-in-aid for airports (liquidation of contract author-

21

29,450

223

61,334

11,152

2,691

7,282

1,761

624

35T666-

106

460

"'""32*906’

4 4,329 4 3,158

Total appropriations.................... ........................... ..........
Contract authorizations: Grants-in-aid for airports__________

Total, Federal Aviation Agency______________________

119,660
28,721

384,270
134,000

146,238
17,937

443,317
117,000

164,149
2,937

535,114
47,000

130,821 564,914
27,000

148,380 518,270 164,175 560,317 167,086 582,114 130,821 591,914
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FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY
The functions of the Federal Aviation Agency include

(a) encouraging and fostering the development of civil 
aeronautics and air commerce in the United States and 
abroad, (b) management of the use of navigable airspace 
and the regulation of both civil and military operations 
in such airspace, (c) installation and operation of aids to 
air navigation and traffic control for civil and military 
aircraft, (d) the conduct of research to develop facilities 
required to modernize the systems and devices used in 
assuring safety in aviation, (e) the conduct of medical 
research relating to the human factors affecting safety in 
civil aviation, (f) certification as to the competency of 
airmen and the airworthiness of aircraft, (g) development 
of standards and rules designed to promote safety, and
(b) the administration of grants for airport construction.

General and special funds;

O p e r a t i o n s

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Agency, not other
wise provided for, including administrative expenses for research and 
development and for establishment of air navigation facilities, and 
carrying >ut the provisions of the Federal Airport Act; not to exceed 
$10,000 for representation allowances and fcr official entertainment; 
purchase of [th ree ] fourteen  passenger motor vehicles, of which 
thirteen are for replacement only; and purchase and repair of 
skis and snowshoes; [$480,000,000] $5 45,500,000: Provided, 
[T h at total costs of aviation medicine, including equipment, for the 
Federal Aviation Agency, whether provided in the foregoing appro
priation or elsewhere in this Act, shall not exceed $5,100,000 or in
clude in excess of 315 positions: Provided fu rth e r^  That there may be 
credited to this appropriation, funds received from States, counties, 
municipalities, other public authorities, and private sources, for 
expenses incurred in the maintenance and operation of air naviga
tion facilities. (49 U .S .C . 1301 et seq.; 49 U .S .C . 1 1 5 1 -1 16 0 ; 50  
U .S .C . a -c  and A p p . 1622 (g ); Convention on In te rn a tio n a l C iv il 
A viation , 61 Stat. 1180; Convention on In te rn a tio n a l Recognition of 
Rights in  A irc ra ft, 4 U .S .T . 1830, 1953; Executive Order 11,048 and  
related regulations (27 F .R . 8887; 8855), and 10 U .S .C . 4&55; In d e
pendent Offices A p p ro p ria tio n  Act, 1963.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Program by activities:
1. Traffic management______ ____________
2. Facilities maintenance________  ________
3. Administration of flight standards program.
4. Administration of medical standards_____
5. Research direction_____  ______ ________
6. Administration of airport program_______

Total obligations.......... ............................

Financing:
Reimbursements for emergency preparedness 

functions_______________________________

168,958
175,597
65,539
3,173
9,546
6,583

186,930
198,138
81,189
3,950

10,651
7,692

210,359
222,962
88,865
4,002

10,955
8,507

429,396 488,550 545,650

-150
Unobligated balance lapsing _ _ _ _ __ 3,990

New obligational authority____ ________ 433,386 488,550 545,500

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

New obligational authority:
Appropriation __ _______________________ 434,300

-914

480,000

-850

545,500
Transferred to “ Operating expenses, Public 

Buildings Service,” General Services Ad
ministration (75 Stat. 353 and 76 Stat. 
728) ( - ) ______________________________

Appropriation (adjusted)_______  ______ 433,386 479,150

9,400

545,500
Proposed supplemental due to pay in

creases_________ ______ ______ ____

1. Traffic management.—This activity covers the opera
tion on a daily 24-hour basis of a national system of air 
traffic management in the United States and its posses
sions. With the aid of radar, communications, and other 
facilities, traffic management personnel at 33 centers 
monitor and control enroute flights of civil and military 
aircraft conducted under instrument conditions to assure 
safety and to expedite the flow of traffic. Control towers 
are operated at 273 major civil airports to guide traffic 
movements on and in the vicinity of the airports. Some 
348 domestic and international flight service stations 
transmit weather and other essential information to 
pilots and relay traffic control data between ground 
controllers and pilots. Major increases in 1964 are for
(a) operating newly commissioned air traffic control 
facilities procured and installed with funds appropriated 
under Facilities and equipment, (b) funding of certain 
aircraft movement information services formerly budgeted 
by the Department of Defense, and (c) full-year cost of 
facilities and services operated on a part-year basis in
1963.

TR E N D S IN  VO L U M E  OF AIR T R A FFIC

/  nsirument 
Landings and operations 

takeoffs at at airports
airports with F A  A General Revenue

with F A  A traffic con- aviation passenger
towers trol service hours flown miles

(in  millions) (in  millions) (in  millions') (in  billions)
195 8  26.3 5.1 11.3 31.5
1959   26.8 6.3 11.9 33.3
1960  _____ 26.4 6.4 12.1 38.1
196 1 _____ 25.6 6.2 12.6 38.8
196 2 _____ 27.4 6.8 13.3 42.5
1963 estimate______ _____ 29.3 7.2 13.9 45.9
1964 estimate______ _____ 30.7 7.7 14.7 49.1

2. Facilities maintenance.—This activity covers the 
technical operations and maintenance of a national net
work of air navigation and traffic control aids in the United 
States and its possessions, and the supply support of all 
Agency programs. Major increases in 1964 are for (a) 
maintenance of newly commissioned air traffic control 
and navigation aids, (b) new and improved traffic control 
communications services, and (c) full-year cost of facil
ities and services operated on a part-year basis in 1963.
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698 APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1964

General and special funds— Continued

O p e r a t i o n s — Continued

3. Administration of flight standards program.—This 
activity covers the establishment and enforcement of the 
civil air regulations which are designed to assure high 
standards of safety in aviation. Inspections are made 
and certificates issued for aircraft, airmen, aircraft opera
tors, and air agencies that meet safety or competency 
requirements. Certain civil and military facility flight 
inspection functions are also included in this activity. 
Increases in 1964 are primarily for (a) strengthening 
enforcement of air safety regulations and (b) full-year 
cost of services financed on a part-year basis in 1963.

4. Administration of medical standards.— This activity 
covers the development of regulations governing the physi
cal and mental fitness of airmen and other persons whose 
health affects safety in flight; the development and super
vision of a health and medical program for Agency per
sonnel; the administration of an aviation medical research 
program, the project costs of which are financed under 
Research and development; and the operation of the Civil 
Aeromedical Research Institute building.

5. Research direction.— This activity covers (a) the 
direction and administration of the research and develop
ment program, the direct project costs of which are fi
nanced under the Research and development appropria
tion and (b) administrative support for the operation of 
the National Aviation Facilities Experimental Center at 
Atlantic City, N.J.

6. Administration of airport program.— This activity 
includes costs of preparing the annual National airport 
plan; development of airport planning, design and con
struction standards; planning and engineering advisory 
services; administration of the Federal-aid airport pro
gram; assuring compliance of public agencies with the 
provisions of agreements relating to airports, and promot
ing safety at the Nation’s airports. Increases in 1964 
expand the civil airport ground safety program.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

11

F E D E R A L  A V IA T IO N  A G E N C Y

Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions ------------- ------- ------ 278,063 314,313 351,960
Positions other than permanent________ 1,855 1,798 1,689
Other personnel compensation__________ 17,461 18,882 22,741

Total personnel compensation________ 297,379 334,993 376,390
12 Personnel benefits__________  __________ 22,115 24,556 27,636
21 Travel and transportation of persons_____ 16,238 19,529 20,339

Payment to interagency motor pools____ 722 889 919
22 Transportation of things, _______________ 5,118 5,582 6,014
23 Rent, communications, and utilities_______ 42,750 46,188 51,268
24 Printing and reproduction__________ _____ 1,135 1,400 1,490
25 Other services---------_ ---------------------------- 12,520 15,310 15,914

Services of other agencies______________ 2,012 4,207 3,950
26 Supplies and materials _________________ 22,207 29,397 35,909
31 Equipment________________  ___________ 7,667 7,151 6,622
32 Lands and structures____ _______________ 134 189 53
42 Insurance claims and indemnities_________ 25 5 5

Subtotal_____________________________ 430,022 489,396 546,509
Deduct quarters and subsistence charges_____ 661 846 859

Total, Federal Aviation Agency________ 429,361 488,550 545,650

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

ALLO C A TIO N  TO G E N E R A L SE R V ICE S  
A D M IN IS T R A T IO N

25 Other services. _ _______________________ 35

Total obligations_____________________ 429,396 488,550 545,650

Personnel Summary

Total number of permanent positions________ 39,944 42,668 43,624
Full-time equivalent of other positions________ 433 353 322
Average number of all employees:

Civilian____ _____________________________ 38,522 40,517 42,777
Military_________________________________ 76 65 66

Number of employees at end of year:
Civilian_________  _______________________ 39,574 42,546 43,520
Military__________________________ _______ 66 66 67

Average GS grade_____ _____________________ 9.4 9.9 10.0
Average GS salary. _________________________ $7,594 $8,281 $8,452
Average salary of ungraded positions__________ $6,196 $6,175 $6,247

F a c i l i t i e s  a n d  E q u i p m e n t

For an additional amount for the acquisition, establishment, and 
improvement by contract or purchase and hire of air navigation and 
experimental facilities, including the initial acquisition of necessary 
sites by lease or grant; the construction and furnishing of quarters 
and related accommodations for officers and employees of the Fed
eral Aviation Agency stationed at remote localities where such 
accommodations are not available [(a t  a total cost of construction 
of not to exceed $50,000 per housing unit in A laska)]; and purchase 
of [ s ix ]  fo u r  aircraft [$125,000,000] $127 ,000 ,000 , to remain 
available until expended: Provided, That there may be credited to 
this appropriation funds received from States, counties, municipal
ities, other public authorities, and private sources, for expenses 
incurred in the establishment of air navigation facilities: Provided  
further, That no part of the foregoing appropriation shall be avail
able for the construction of a new wind tunnel. (49 U .S .C . 1301  
et seq.; 49 U .S .C . 1507, 1 1 5 1 -1 16 0 ; Independent Offices A p p ro p ria 
tion Act, 1963.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Program by activities:
1. Air traffic control centers:

(a) Long-range radar_________  _____ 17,217 15,300 18,400
(b) Automation equipment___________ 5 2,200
(c) Other center facilities. __________ 11,896 "” l7~800 14,700

2. Airport traffic control towers:
(a) Terminal area radar______________ 7,798 15,900 23,000
(b) Other tower facilities_____________ 5,708 7,600 24,000

3. Flight service stations:
(a) Domestic ______________________ 8,188 10,200 7,900
(b) International __ ______________ 3,682 4,000 3,600

4. Air navigation facilities:
(a) VORTAC ______________________ 12,274 20,800 31,300
(b) Low/medium frequency facilities___
(c) Instrument landing systems_______

301
8,057

400
6,900

900
5,300

(d) Approach lighting systems________ 6,945 4,600 6,700
(e) Intermediate fields_______________ 188 300 400

5. Aircraft and related equipment:
(a) Facility flight inspection__________ 634 5,627 3,916
(b) Training________________________ 476 3,303 6,131
(c) Research support________________ 8 1,590
(d) Logistic and administrative_____ _ 48 1,782 575

6. Research, test, and evaluation facilities:
(a) Buildings, construction and im

provements____________________ 226 1,731 10,390
(b) Equipment- ___________________ 1,381 3,002 1,910
(c) Prototype equipment____________ 76 2,700
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FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY 699

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Program by activities—Continued 
7. Housing, utilities, and miscellaneous fa

cilities______________________________ 6,212 8,200 5,000

Total obligations.................................

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward ( —)___ 
Unobligated balance carried forward________

New obligational authority._____ ______

91,236

-115,274
144,024

127,529

-144,024
141,495

170,612

-141,495
97,883

119,986 125,000 127,000

New obligational authority:
Appropriation__ __ ______________________ 120,000

-1 4

125,000 127,000
Transferred to “Operating expenses, Public 

Buildings Service,” General Services Ad
ministration (75 Stat. 353) (—)__________

Appropriation (adjusted) _ _...................... 119,986 125,000 127,000

Under this appropriation, the Federal airways system 
is being improved by the installation of new equipment 
and the construction and modernization of facilities. In 
addition, the appropriation finances major capital items 
required by other agency programs. These items include 
aircraft for facility flight inspection and experimental 
facilities for the research and development program. The 
1964 estimate will carry forward the program to increase 
the capacity of the airways system and to make its oper
ations more efficient and safe. Operating costs of facili
ties procured under this appropriation are financed by 
the appropriation entitled Operations.

1. Air traffic control centers.— (a) Long-range radar aids 
enroute air traffic control by displa}dng aircraft positions 
at distances up to 185 miles, (b) Automation equipment 
covers computers and other devices which aid controllers 
in handling air traffic, (c) Other center facilities cover the 
installation of equipment to provide the required com
munications and additional services.

2. Airport traffic control towers—  (a) Terminal area 
radar aids traffic control near airports by displaying 
aircraft positions at distances up to 60 miles, (b) Other 
tower facilities covers the establishment, improvement, 
and relocation of airport traffic control tower facilities.

3. Flight service stations.— (a) Domestic flight service 
stations include the structures, communications, and other 
equipment used to relay traffic control information and 
to provide other flight assistance to pilots, (b) Interna
tional flight service stations include structures, long
distance communications, and other equipment for pro
viding flight assistance and controlling traffic over trans
oceanic international routes.

4. Air navigation facilities.— (a) VOUT AG  covers the 
installation of standard short-range navigation aids which 
define airways and routes and provide pilots distance and 
direction, (b) Low I medium frequency facilities include 
radio beacons and ranges which provide pilots with direc
tion information and define certain airways, (c) Instru
ment landing systems covers the installation of electronic 
devices which provide pilots with direction, distance, and 
glide slope information for making approaches to runways 
under poor visibility conditions, (d) Approach lighting 
systems covers the installation of lighting to assist the pilot 
making final approaches to airport runways, (e) Inter
mediate fields are emergency landing areas provided on 
certain air routes in areas where public airports are not 
available.

5. Aircraft and related equipment.— (a) Facility flight 
inspection covers aircraft and avionics equipment to flight 
inspect the accuracy and other characteristics of naviga
tion and traffic control aids; (b) Training covers aircraft 
used to provide flight training and to maintain the pro
ficiency of operations inspectors; (c) Research support 
covers aircraft used in research, experimentation, develop
ment and test of navigation aids and other airways 
equipment; and (d) Logistic and administrative aircraft 
are used to provide logistic support for remote facilities 
and for use by Agency officials.

6. Research, test, and evaluation facilities.—This activity 
supports the acquisition of equipment for general purpose 
use in the research and development program, construc
tion and improvement of facilities at the National Avia
tion Facilities Experimental Center, and purchase of 
pre-production prototype models of equipment for opera
tional evaluation. The 1964 program includes funds to 
begin construction of permanent facilities to house oper
ations at the National Aviation Facilities Experimental 
Center which is located at Atlantic City, N.J.

7. Housing, utilities, and miscellaneous facilities.— 
This includes support facilities and items not covered 
elsewhere.

The following table lists the major facilities funded 
and those budgeted in 1964:

Number of facilities

Funded Proposed
Facility through 1963 in 1964

Long-range radar_______________________________  85 6
ATC towers__________________________ _________ 296 5
Common IFR room_________________ ________—  ------ 5
Construct and equip control centers_____ _________ 24 1
TACAN air navigation facilities__________________ 711 90
Radio omni-ranges (VOR)_______ _______________ 913 30
Standard approach lighting systems_____ _________ 222 13

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions_________________
Positions other than permanent_____
Other personnel compensation______

Total personnel compensation____
12 Personnel benefits______________________
21 Travel and transportation of persons..

Payment to interagency motor pools
22 Transportation of things-----------------------
23 Rent, communications, and utilities___
24 Printing and reproduction_____________
25 Other services__________________________

Services of other agencies___________
26 Supplies and materials_________________
31 Equipment_____________________________
32 Lands and structures__________________
42 Insurance claims and indemnities______

Subtotal_____________________________
Deduct quarters and subsistence charges. __

Total obligations____________________

11,854
440
768

13,062
932

4,010
155

2,129
366
116

10,051
40

3,356
34,834
21,918

272

91,241
5

91,236

14,581
512
932

16,025
1,132
5,200

150
2,512

462
117

15,763
90

3,455
56,160
26,463

127,529

127,529

15,214
545

1,144

16,903
1,206
5,400

160
2,995

436
126

12,836
90

5,228
91,009
34,223

170,612

170,612

Personnel Summary

Total number of permanent positions.. 
Full-time equivalent of other positions
Average number of all employees____
Number of employees at end of year..
Average GS grade__________________
Average GS salary_________________
Average salary of ungraded positions..

1,977 2,194 2,194
80 77 77

1,788 2,119 2,115
1,880 2,237 2,207

8.6 7.2 8.7
$6,817 $7,389 $7,417
$6,308 $6,248 $6,314
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700 APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1964

General and special funds— Continued

G r a n t s - i n - A i d  f o r  A i r p o r t s  ( L i q u i d a t i o n  o f  C o n t r a c t  
A u t h o r i z a t i o n )

For liquidation o f obligations incurred under authority granted in 
the A ct o f August 3, 1955 (69 Stat. 441), to  enter into contracts, 
$20,000,000, to  remain available until expended. (49 U .S .C . 1 W i 
l l  06 ; 1 1 0 8 -1 1 1 9 ; Independent Offices A p p ro p ria tio n  Act, 1963.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Program by activities:
Grants for construction of airports (obliga

tions) (object class 41)____________ _____

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward (con

tract authorization) ( —) _____ __________
Unobligated balance carried forward (con

tract authorization)..................

New obligational authority.

1962
actual

4,567

-17,937

13,370

1963
estimate

10,000

-13,370

3,370

1964
estimate

3,370

-3,370

Status of Unfunded Contract Authorization (in thousands of dollars)

Unfunded balance brought forward___________ 117,000 47,000 27,000
Unfunded balance carried forward ( —) ___ ____ -47,000 —27,000 -7,000

Appropriation to liquidate contract au
thorization ___________ ___________ 70,000 20,000 20,000

The Federal Airport Act, as amended in 1955, provided 
for contract authorization of $42.5 million for 1956 and 
$63 million for each of the succeeding years 1957 through 
1961. These authorizations continued a program of 
grants to public agencies to assist them in the develop
ment and improvement of a national system of airports to 
serve civil aviation. It is estimated that an appropriation 
of $20 million will be required for 1964 to liquidate obliga
tions incurred under these contract authorizations.

Public Law 87-255, approved September 20, 1961, fur
ther amended the Federal Airport Act to provide for 
funding of grants through direct appropriations rather 
than contract authority. Appropriations proposed pursu
ant to these authorizations are shown under heading 
Grants-in-aid for airports. The narrative statement for 
that account includes data on the total airport grant pro
gram financed by both contract authorization and direct 
appropriations.

[ G r a n t s - i n - A i d  f o r  A i r p o r t s ]

[F o r  an additional am ount for grants-in-aid for airports pursuant 
to the provisions o f the Federal A irport A ct, as am ended, 
$75,000,000, to  remain available until expended, as follow s: for 
the purposes o f section 5 (d )(1 ) o f such A ct, $66,500,000 for the 
fiscal year 1964; for the purposes o f section 5 (d )(2 ) o f such Act, 
$1,500,000 for the fiscal year 1964; and for the purposes o f section 
5 (d )(3 ) o f such A ct, $7,000,000 for the fiscal year 19 6 4 .] (49  
U .S .C . 11 0 1 -1 10 6 , 1 1 0 8 -1 1 1 9 ; Independent Offices A p p ro p ria tio n  
A ct, 1963.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Program by activities:
Grants for construction of airports (obliga

tions) (object class 41 )., . „ ______________ 41,814 75,000 82.0C0

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward ( —) 
Unobligated balance carried forward............. .

New obligational authority (appropria
tion):

Current........................................ ...........

33,186
-33,186

33,186
-33,186

26,186

75,000
Permanent_____________________ 75,000 75,000

Under the Federal Airport Act, grants are made to 
public agencies to aid the development and improvement 
of public airports. These grants generally cover 50% of 
project costs and are limited to facilities deemed essential 
under criteria of safety, convenience, and efficiency. 
Contract authorizations were provided for this program 
through 1961. These authorizations together with the 
appropriations to liquidate obligations incurred under the 
authorizations are reflected in the schedules for Grants-in- 
aid for airports (liquidation of contract authorization).

Public Law 87-255 amended the Federal Airport Act 
to provide appropriation authorization of $75 million for 
each of the years 1962, 1963, and 1964. This account 
covers those appropriations.

The following table summarizes activity under both the 
contract authority and the new program which is funded 
by direct appropriations (dollars in millions):

1947
through 1963 1964

1962 actual estimate estimate

Airports having projects in program_____  1,655 425 430
Projects completed____________________  4,200 370 400
Grant funds_____________________ *____ $665.1 $75.0 $75.0
Grant obligations______________________ $618.6 $85.0 $85.4
Federal expenditures_______ ___________ $501.1 $80.1 $70.0

The Second Supplemental Appropriation Act of 1962 
appropriated $75 million for 1962 and also 1963. The 
1963 Independent Offices Appropriation Act appropriated 
$75 million to become available at the beginning of 1964 
to fully finance the present three year authorization.

Legislation will be proposed to extend this program.

Proposed for separate transm ittal:

Legislation is recommended to continue the program of 
grants-in-aid for the construction and improvement of 
public airports. Appropriation authorizations of $75 
million are recommended for each of the years 1965, 1966, 
and 1967. In line with the procedure contemplated by 
the 1961 Federal Airport Act amendments, an advance 
appropriation of $75 million for 1965 is proposed for 
separate transmittal in order to give local communities 
adequate time to plan airport improvement projects.

R e s e a r c h  a n d  D e v e l o p m e n t

For expenses, not otherwise provided  for, necessary for research, 
developm ent, and service testing in accordance w ith the provisions 
o f  the Federal Aviation  A ct (49 U .S .C . 1301-1542), including con
struction o f experimental facilities and acquisition o f necessary sites 
b y  lease or grant. [$3 5 ,0 0 0 ,00 0 ] $ 5 0 ,000 ,000  to  rem ain available 
until expended. (49 U .S .C . 1301 et seq.; Independent Offices A p p ro 
p ria tio n  Act, 1963.)
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FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY 701

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Program by activities:
1. Air traffic control and navigation______  _
2. Aviation weather. ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
3. Aircraft safety _ _ _  _______

33,621
8,827
4,774
4,160
1,435

49,572
4,670
7,755
3,286
1,876

41,629
4,285
5,900
1,182
2,004

4. Airports _ ___________
5. Aviation medicine_____ ___ __ _ __

Total obligations 

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward ( —)___ 
Unobligated balance carried forward------------

New obligational authority_____  _ _ _

52,817

-20,986
28,159

58,159

-28,159
5,000

55,000

-5,000

59,990 35,000 50,000

New obligational authority:
Appropriation__ ______________________  _ 60,000

-1 0

35,000 50,000
Transferred to “ Operating expenses, Public 

Buildings Service,” General Services Ad
ministration (75 Stat. 353) ( —)

Appropriation (adjusted)----- --------------- 59,990 35,000 50,000

The Federal Aviation Agency carries out a program to 
improve and modernize the national system of aviation 
facilities through the development of new systems, pro
cedures, and devices. The Agency also carries out a pro
gram of medical research to aid in the development of 
rules and regulations governing the certification of airmen 
and to assure aviation safety.

Research and development is conducted through con
tracts with qualified firms, universities, and individuals, 
or by agency staff or other governmental agencies. The 
data, procedures, or equipment resulting from this pro
gram are tested and evaluated to determine their potential 
value in meeting air traffic control and navigation needs.

Supervision and administrative support costs for the 
research and development program financed by this ap
propriation are covered by the Operations appropriation. 
Costs of acquiring experimental facilities and major equip
ment for the research program are included in the Facili
ties and equipment appropriation.

1. Air traffic control and navigation.— This provides for 
improving the airways system by applying existing tech
nology to air traffic control and navigation problems and 
by long-range research and development to meet future 
needs. Studies of present airways system operations 
and future requirements and work in the fields of data 
processing and display, data acquisition, communications, 
navigation, and landing systems are included.

2. Aviation weather.—This provides for a program, co
ordinated with the Departments of Defense and Com
merce, to develop devices and improve techniques for the 
communication and display of weather information to 
aviation users. The effects of weather on air traffic man
agement techniques and systems are also analyzed.

3. Aircraft safety.— This activity provides for a pro
gram, coordinated with the Department of Defense and

the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, to 
study, research, develop and evaluate devices to enhance 
the safety of aircraft by providing a sound basis for air
worthiness standards and safety regulations.

4. Airports.—This provides for research and experi
mentation to establish criteria for designing airports. 
Development and test of equipment located on the airport 
will also be continued.

5. Aviation medicine.—This provides for conducting an 
aeromedical research effort directed toward the identifica
tion and elimination of those physical, physiological, and 
psychological factors which may jeopardize safety in flight.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions__________________ 8,222 9,793 10,979
Positions other than permanent............... 771 855 848
Other personnel compensation......... ....... 262 303 390

Total personnel compensation________ 9,255 10,951 12,217
12 Personnel benefits______________________ 634 790 877
21 Travel and transportation of persons____ 467 617 663
22 Transportation of things________________ 52 148 154
23 Rent, communications, and utilities______ 3,458 2,516 2,854
24 Printing and reproduction_______________ 6 14 19
25 Other services__________________________ 30,852 39,649 33,627

Services of other agencies......................... 15 6 4
26 Supplies and materials__________________ 2,113 1,713 1,842
31 Equipment___ _________________________ 3,315 1,617 2,728
32 Lands and structures. ___________________ 2,650 138 15

Total obligations_____________________ 52,817 58,159 55,000

Personnel Summary

Total number of permanent positions............... . 1,044 1,273 1,273
Full-time equivalent of other positions________ 228 259 259
Average number of all employees:

Civilian___________ ______________________ 1,124 1,358 1,439
Military......... ......................... ........................ 24 24 24

Number of employees at end of year:
Civilian............. .................... ........... ................ 1,296 1,508 1,508

20 24 23
Average GS grade................................................ 10.4 10.4 10.4
Average GS salary____________________ ______ $8,673 $8,952 $9,288
Average salary of ungraded positions____ _____ $6,032 $6,123 $6,189

O p e r a t i o n  a n d  M a i n t e n a n c e ,  [ W a s h i n g t o n  N a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t ]  
N a t i o n a l  C a p i t a l  A i r p o r t s

For expenses incident to  the care, operation, m aintenance, 
im provem ent and protection  o f the W ashington N ational A irport 
and the Dulles In tern atio n a l A irp o rt, including purchase o f [ t w o ]  
six passenger m otor vehicles, of which five are for replacem ent only, 
for police type use, which m ay exceed b y  $300 each the general 
purchase price lim itation for the current fiscal year; purchase, 
cleaning and repair o f uniform s; and arms and am m unition; 
[$3 ,4 7 5 ,0 00 ] $8,000,000. (49 U .S .C . 1 8 48 (b ); 54 Stat. 686 and  
1080; 61 Stat. 94; 64 Stat. 770; Independent Offices A p p ro p ria tio n  
Act, 1963.)

Note.— Includes $4,337 thousand for activities previously carried under the 
appropriation “ Operation and maintenance, Dulles International Airport." The 
amounts obligated in 1962 and 1963 are shown in the schedules as comparative 
transfers.
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702 APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1964

General and special funds— Continued

O p e r a t i o n  a n d  M a i n t e n a n c e ,  [ W a s h i n g t o n  N a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t ]  
N a t i o n a l  C a p i t a l  A i r p o r t s — Continued

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Program by activities:
Operating costs:

1. Industrial-commercial area___________
2. Hangar area________________________
3. Landing area_______________________
4. Mobile lounge area____ _____________
5. Other areas_________________________
6. Organization expenses—Dulles Inter

national Airport..............................

Total operating costs, funded. 
Capital outlay_____ _________________

Total program costs, funded. 
Change in selected resources 1___

Total obligations.

Financing:
Comparative transfers from other ac

counts ( —) ____________________________
Unobligated balance lapsing_______________

New obligational authority (appropriation)

1,132
512
817

458

975

3,894
1,566

5,460
-281

5,179

1,975
21

3,225

2,213
548

1,359
352
883

747

6,102
1,866

7,968
-1,215

6,753

-3,278

3,475

3,173
533

1,758
664

1,166

7,294
588

7,882
118

8,000

8,000

1 Selected resources as of June 30 are as follows:
1962

adjust-
1961 ments 1962 1963 1964

Stores______________________________  119 ____  131 436 590
Unpaid undelivered orders-------------- 2,047 —29 1,788 255 219
Accrued annual leave______________  _____  ____  —63 —50 —50

Total selected resources_____ 2,166 —29 1,856 641 759

This appropriation finances management, operation, 
maintenance, and capital equipment costs at the federally 
owned Washington National and Dulles International Air
ports, which serve the National Capital area. The 1964 
estimate provides for increasing service and maintenance 
requirements, chiefly at the Dulles Airport which was 
opened for public use in November 1962.

Direct operating costs and capital outlays of the airports 
are currently financed by direct appropriations with reve
nues derived from services to tenants and other users being 
deposited in the Treasury. Legislation is recommended 
to establish a National Capital Airports Corporation to 
operate the airports. Under this legislation, the airports 
would be operated on a business-type basis, with airport 
revenues being available to cover operating costs.

The financial statements reflect results of the total op
erations at the two airports. Unfunded depreciation and 
interest on all assets are computed on a basis comparable 
to that used by other major municipal airports. Actual 
and unrealized revenue are both shown. The latter rep
resents landing fees for Government aircraft and rent for 
office and hangar space used by Government agencies 
for which no collections are made.

Although the Washington National Airport is operating 
at a profit, the two airports combined will show deficits 
during the next few years when traffic volume will be 
relatively low at Dulles International Airport. However, 
the rate structures at the airports are on a basis that will 
assure the recovery of operating costs, interest expenses,

and an appropriate return on the Government's invest
ment during each airport’s useful life.

The following table shows the revenue and expenses of 
the airport operation:

STATEM ENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSEi

[In thousands of dollars]

WASHINGTON NATIONAL AIRPORT 
Fiscal year 1962:

Area:
I ndustrial-comm er cial______________
Hangar___________________________
Landing__________________________
Other_______ ______________ ______

Direct
operating

costs

1,132
512
817
458

Total costs 
( including 

interest 
and de

preciation)

1,278
910

1,014
542

Total
revenues

1,225
1,041
1,313
1,047

I  ncome 
or loss 

( - )  net

-5 3
131
299
505

Total all areas____ . . .  ________
Unrealized revenue included above ( —) _

2,919 3,744 4,626
-104

882
-104

Total exclusive of unrealized reve
nue____ _____________________ 2,919 3,744 4,522 778

Fiscal year 1963:
Area:

I ndus trial-commercial______________
Hangar_______ ___________________
Landing__________________________
Other____________________________

1,207
548
844
488

1,358
952

1,076
579

1,165
1,009
1,156
1,043

-193
57
80

464

Total all areas___________  ______
Unrealized revenue included above ( —)

3,087 3,965 4,373
-100

408
-100

Total exclusive of unrealized reve
nue. __________ ______________ 3,087 3,965 4,273 308

Fiscal year 1964:
Area:

I ndustrial-commer cial______________
Hangar_______________ ___________
Landing__________________________
Other__ _________________________

1,287
573
861
554

1,448
998

1,149
659

1,150
1,008
1,142
1,070

-298
10

- 7
411

Total all areas__________________
Unrealized revenue included above ( —) .

3,275 4,254 4,370
-8 0

116
-8 0

Total exclusive of unrealized reve
nue______ _________________  _ 3,275 4,254 4,290 36

DULLES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Fiscal year 1962:
Area:

Organization expenses. _____________ 975 975 -975

Total all areas_______ __________ 975 975 -975

Fiscal year 1963:
Area:

Industrial-commercial_____________
Landing. _________________________
Mobile lounge_____________________
Other____________________________
Organization expenses........ ............ _

1,006
515
352
367
747

2,178
2,426

613
1,232

747

500
285
105
210

-1 ,678
-2,141

-508
-1 ,022

-747

Total all areas................................. 2,987 7,196 1,100 -6 ,096

Fiscal year 1964:
Area:

Industrial-commercial________ _____
Landing____ ____________________
Mobile lounge____________________
Other____________________________

1,873
904
627
615

3,584
3,202
1,092
1,170

1,200
902
325
523

-2 ,384
-2 ,300

-767
-64 7

Total all areas. ..................... ........... 4,019 9,048 2,950 -6 ,098

1 Depreciation applies only to assets which would be equivalent to those provided 
by a local sponsor.
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FED ER AL A V IA TIO N  AG E N C Y 703

FINANCIAL CONDITION  
[In thousands of dollars]

Assets:

1961
actual

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Deposit funds__________
Accounts receivable_____
Selected assets:

Supplies and materials. 
Fixed assets:

Liabilities:
Current________
Deposit funds__
Deferred credits.

Total liabilities.

37,706 35,929 4,953 2,787
154 151 290 234
311 387 460 600

119 131 436 590

17,951 20,152 123,729 124,947
54,973 78,735 1,377 1,732

111,214 135,485 131,245 130,890

772 396 223 268
154 151 290 234
41 103

967 650 513 502

Government equity_____  110,247 134,835 130,732 130,388

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions___________
Positions other than permanent. 
Other personnel compensation.

12
21
22
23
24
25
26
31
32 
42

Total personnel compensation__
Personnel benefits_________________
Travel and transportation of persons.
Transportation of things___________
Rent, communications, and utilities. _
Printing and reproduction__________
Other services_____________________
Supplies and materials_____________
Equipment__________________ _____
Lands and structures______________
Insurance claims and indemnities___

Total obligations.

1962
actual

2,475
14

159

2,648
192
13
8

310
3

337
571
733
363

1

5,179

1963
estimate

3,961 

“ "276

4,237
321
21
2

857
6

284
326
491
208

6,753

1964
estimate

4,688

318

5,006
361
25
7

997
9

476
528
324
267

8,000

Personnel Summary

Total number of permanent positions_________ 529 764 860
Full-time equivalent of other positions____ ____ 4
Average number of all employees_____________ 415 685 838

Personnel Summary—Continued

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Number of employees at end of year _____ 494 764 860
Average GS grade________ ________________ 6.4 6.3 6.4
Average GS salary_________ ________ _ _ $6,022 $6,072 $6,311o •/
Average salary of ungraded positions_________ $5,751 $5,649 $5,631

[ O p e r a t i o n  a n d  M a i n t e n a n c e , D u l l e s  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t ]

[F or expenses incident to the care, operation, maintenance, 
improvement and protection of the Dulles International Airport, 
including purchase of one passenger motor vehicle for police type 
use, which may exceed by $300 the general purchase price limitation 
for the current fiscal year; purchase cleaning and repair of uniforms; 
and arms and ammunition; $3,250,000.] (49 U .S .C . 13 4 8 (b ); 64  
Stat. 770; Independent Offices A p p ro p ria tio n  Act, 1963.)

Note.—  Estimate of $4,337 thousand for activities previously carried under this 
title has been transferred in the estimates to “ Operation and maintenance. National 
Capital Airports.” The amounts obligated in 1962 and 1963 are shown in the 
schedule as comparative transfers.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Financing:
Comparative transfers to other accounts____

New obligational authority___________ _

1,975 3,278

1,975 3,278

New obligational authority:
Appropriation_____________________________ 1,975 3,250

28Proposed supplemental due to pay increases

This appropriation, which is being discontinued, was to 
finance operation and maintenance of the Dulles Interna
tional Airport.

C o n s t r u c t i o n , [ W a s h i n g t o n  N a t i o n a l  
C a p i t a l  A i r p o r t s

A i r p o r t ]  N a t i o n a l

For necessary expenses for construction at Washington National 
Airport and the Dulles In te rn a tio n a l A irp o rt, including acquisi
tion of land, [$2,000,000] $4,600,000, to remain available until 
expended. (54 Stat. 686; 61 Stat. 94; 64 Stat. 770; 72 Stat. 354; 
72 Stat. 731; Independent Offices A p p ro p ria tio n  Act, 1963.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Costs to this appropriation

Total
estimate

To June 
30, 1961

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Analysis of 1964 financing

Deduct 
selected 

resources 
and un

obligated 
balance, 
start of 

year

Add 
selected 

resources, 
end of 
year

Appropri
ation

required,
1964

Appropri
ation re
quired to 
complete

Program by activities:
1. Industrial-commercial area projects.
2. Hangar area projects_____________
3. Landing area projects_____________
4. Mobile lounge area projects_______
5. Other area projects_______________

1,935
31

7,498
1,728
4,405

30
627

317
1

558

1,101

~2~294

397 120 452

133 732 3,300

2,239
1,328

240

1,330

574

1,780
400

2,202
1,728

218

Total program costs, funded________________________  15,597
Change in selected resources 1______________________________________

790 1,608
-298

6,695
229

4,204
1,053

1,904 2,300 4,600

Total obligations.

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward ( —)_ 
Unobligated balance carried forward______

1,310

-2,691
5,581

6,924

-5,581
657

5,257

-657

New obligational authority (appropriation) _ 4,200 2,000 4,600

1 Selected resources as of June 30 are as follows: Unpaid undelivered orders, 1961, $1,316 thousand; 1962, $1,019 
thousand; 1963, $1,247 thousand; 1964. $2,300 thousand.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1964



704 APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1964

General and special funds— Continued

C o n s t r u c t i o n ,  [ W a s h i n g t o n  N a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t ]  N a t i o n a l  
C a p i t a l  A i r p o r t s — Continued

This appropriation finances modernization, expansion, 
and development programs at the federally owned Wash
ington National and Dulles International Airports.

The 1964 estimate provides chiefly for major runway 
improvements at Washington National Airport and addi
tional mobile lounges for the Dulles Airport. All outlays 
for physical improvements are added to the capital invest
ment and will be subsequently recovered through charges 
to the tenants and users of the airports.

The construction of the Dulles Airport was financed by 
the appropriation Construction and development, addi
tional Washington airport, for which no further appro
priation will be needed.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

F E D E R A L  A V IA T IO N  A G E N C Y

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions_____ _____________ 44

9
85
9

113
1Other personnel compensation__________

Total personnel compensation________ 53
4

94
6
1

114
9
6
3
5

401
3

1,728
2,872

12 Personnel benefits____________  _ ______
21 Travel and transportation of persons_____
23 Rent, communications, and utilities. _ . _
24 Printing and reproduction ____ _________ 1

164
1

25 Other services_____________________ _____ 156
26 Supplies and materials__________________
31 Equipment_____________  ______________
32 Lands and structures____________________ 1,069 3,813

Total, Federal Aviation Agency________ 1,282 4,080 5,141

A L L O C A T IO N  TO C O M M E R C E , 
B U R E A U  OF PU B LIC  R OADS

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions______  ___________ 20 79

8
26
3Other personnel compensation_________

Total personnel compensation.............. 20 87 29

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)—Continued

Personnel Summary

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

A L LO C A TIO N  TO C O M M E R C E . B U R EA U  
OF PU B LIC  R O A D S— Continued

12 Personnel benefits_______ _____________
22 Transportation of things_________________

2 6
2
2

44
1

2,702

2

24 Printing and reproduction_______________
25 Other services: Services of other agencies. _
26 Supplies and materials_____  _ _________

2 85

32 Lands and structures_____ ______________ 4

Total, Bureau of Public Roads_________

Total obligations............. ............ .............

28 2,844 116

1,310 6,924 5,257

F E D E R A L  A V IA T IO N  A G E N C Y

Total number of permanent positions_________ 9 12 14
Average number of all employees_____________ 6 11 12
Number of employees at end of year__________ 9 12 14
Average GS grade___________________________ 8.6 9.3 10.8
Average GS salary________________________  _ $7,066 $7,781 $9,411
Average salary of ungraded positions__________ $6,448 $6,593 $6,800

A L LO C A TIO N  TO C O M M E R C E . 
B U R E A U  OF PU B LIC  R OADS

Total number of permanent positions_________ 22 29 9
Average number of all employees___________ __ 3 11 4
Number of employees at end of year__________ 1 9
Average GS grade___________________________ 8.8 8.8 8.8
Average GS salary__________________________ $7,577 $8,187 $8,286

[ C o n s t r u c t i o n  a n d  D e v e l o p m e n t , A d d i t i o n a l  
W a s h i n g t o n  A i r p o r t ]

[F or  an additional amount for “ Construction and development, 
additional Washington airport” , $3,200,000, to remain available 
until expended.] (64 Stat. 770; 72 Stat. 354;  Independent Offices 
Appropriation Actr 1963.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Costs to this appropriation

Total
estimate

To June 
30, 1961

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Analysis of 1964 financing

Deduct 
selected 

resources 
and un

obligated 
balance, 
start of 

year

Add 
selected 

resources 
and un

obligated 
balance, 
end of 

year

Appropri
ation

required,
1964

Appropri
ation re
quired to 
complete

Program by activities:
1. Engineering and supervision.
2. Construction........ ..................

10,088
98,182

6,057
48,012

2,898
20,932

830
25,456

303
3,782

303
3,782

Total program costs, funded. 
Change in selected resources 1___

108,270 54,069 23,830
-4,801

26,286
-16,251

4,085
-2,567

4,085

Total obligations.

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward ( —) _ 
Unobligated balance carried forward______

19,029

-7,282
8,353

10,035

-8,353
1,518

1,518

-1,518

New obligational authority (appropriation) _ 20,100 3,200

l Selected resources as of June 30 are as follows: Unpaid undelivered orders, 1961, $23,619 thousand; 1962, 
$18,818 thousand; 1963, $2,567 thousand; 1964, $0.
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FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY 705

This appropriation, which is being discontinued, was to 
finance construction of the Dulles International Airport. 
The 1964 costs represent prior year obligations.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

F E D E R A L  A V IA T IO N  A G E N C Y

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions.________________ 187

1
224

8Other personnel compensation_________

Total personnel compensation_______
12 Personnel benefits______________________

188
14
5 
7
6 
3 
2

1,742
16,643

232
16
10
12
6
7
2
1

9,237

21 Travel and transportation of persons_____
23 Rent, communications, and utilities______
24 Printing and reproduction_____ __________
25 Other services_____ ____________________ 100
26 Supplies and materials__________________
31 Equipment ___ _______________________
32 Lands and structures_____ ______________

Total, Federal Aviation Agency________

A L L O C A T IO N  TO G E N E R A L  SERVICES  
A D M IN IS T R A T IO N

11 Personnel compensation:
Positions other than permanent________

1,018

18,610 9,523 1,118

8
34

377
25 Other services__________________________ 10

50232 Lands and structures____________________

Total, General Services Administration. _ 

Total obligations_____________________

400

419 512 400

19,029 10,035 1,518

Personnel Summary

FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY

Total number of permanent positions_________
Average number of all employees_____________
Number of employees at end of year__________
Average GS grade___________________________

27
21
27

10.7
$9,095

24
24
24

10.5
$9,475Average GS salary__________________________

ALLOCATION TO GENERAL SERVICES 
ADM INISTRATION

Full-time equivalent of other positions ______ 1
1
0

12.0
$8,965

Average number of all employees_____________
Number of employees at end of year__________
Average GS grade__________________________
Average GS salary__________________________

[ C i v i l  S u p e r s o n i c  A i r c r a f t  D e v e l o p m e n t ]

[F o r  expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary for the 
development of a civil supersonic aircraft, including advances of 
funds without regard to the provisions of section 3648 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C. 529), $20,000,000, to remain avail
able until expended.] (49  U .S .C . 1 3 5 3 (b ); Independent Offices 
A p p ro p ria tio n  Act, 1963.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Program by activities:
Civil supersonic aircraft research and de

velopment (obligations) (object class 25) _ _

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward ( —) 
Unobligated balance carried forward________

10,800

200

20,200

-200

New obligational authority (appropriation) 11,000 20,000

The Federal Aviation Agency is conducting a two-year 
program of research and development to determine 
whether the construction of a safe and economical com- 
merical supersonic transport aircraft is technically feasible. 
The Department of Defense and the National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration are cooperating in this effort. 
It is expected that sufficient information will be asssembled 
in 1963 to serve as a basis for determining whether 
further Government-supported research and development 
on such an aircraft would be in the National interest.

M i s c e l l a n e o u s  A c c o u n t s

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1962
actual

1963
estimate

1964
estimate

Financing:
Unobligated balance brought forward ( —)___ 
Unobligated balance carried forward_______

- 4
4

- 4

Unobligated balance lapsing_______________ 4

New obligational authority_____________

GENERAL PROVISION
During the current fiscal year applicable appropriations to the 

Federal Aviation Agency shall be available for the Federal Aviation 
Agency to conduct the activities specified in the Act of October 26, 
1949, as amended (5 U.S.C. 596a), under determinations and regula
tions by the Administrator of the Federal Aviation Agency; main
tenance and operation of aircraft; hire of passenger motor vehicles 
and aircraft; and uniforms, o f  allowances therefor, as authorized 
by the Act of September 1, 1954, as amended (5 U.S.C. 2131). (5  
U .S .C . 596a, 2131; Independent Offices A p p ro p ria tio n  Actf 1963.)

A l l o c a t io n s  R e c e iv e d  F r o m  O t h e r  A c c o u n t s

Note.— Obligations incurred under allocations from other accounts are included 
in the schedules of the parent appropriations as follows:

Executive office of the President, Office of Emergency Planning, “ Emergency 
preparedness functions of Federal agencies.”

Funds Appropriated to the President, “ Transitional grants to Alaska.”
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, “ Payments to school 

districts.”

650100— 63-------45
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706 A P P E N D IX  TO TH E BU D G ET FO R FISCAL Y E A R  1964

Intragovernmental funds:

A d v a n c e s  a n d  R e im b u r s e m e n t s  

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Program by activities:
1. Operation and construction of air naviga

tion and related facilities:
Air Force____________________________
Navy____ _____________________ _____
Army_______________________________

2. Administration, training, and technical
services in connection with Agency 
for International Development pro
grams____ ________________ __________

3. Miscellaneous services to other accounts...

Total obligations______________________

Financing:
Advances and reimbursements from—

Other accounts___________________
Non-Federal sources ____________

Total financing.

1962
actual

5,057
2,004

364

7,703
11,258

26,386

20,498
5,888

26,386

1963
estimate

15,127
867

2,057

8,132
5,176

31,359

29,507
1,852

31,359

1964
estimate

2,318
1,109

695

8,293
6,229

18,644

16,722
1,922

18,644

1 Reimbursements from non-Federal sources are derived from the sale of personal 
property (40 U.S.C. 481(c)); servicing of aircraft for foreign governments (49 
U.S.C. 1154); and Public Law 80-647 activities (49 U.S.C. 1151).

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

1962 1963 1964
* actual estimate estimate

11 Personnel compensation:
Permanent positions___________________ 8,378 7,395 4,381
Positions other than permanent________ 74 145 157
Other personnel compensation...... ......... . 628 563 327

Total personnel compensation............... 9,080 8,103 4,865
12 Personnel benefits_____________ _________ 521 508 271
21 Travel and transportation of persons_____ 590 565 481
22 Transportation of things_____ ___________ 753 583 645
23 Rent, communications, and utilities.......... 641 680 478
24 Printing and reproduction_______________ 6 4 3
25 Other services________________________ 2,045 699 898
26 Supplies and materials___________________ 3,291 2,986 3,071
31 Equipment________ ____________________ 8,430 16,093 7,032
32 Lands and structures__________ _________ 435 523 305
41 Grants, subsidies, and contributions______ 608 628 608

Subtotal_____________________________ 26,400 31,372 18,657
Deduct quarters and subsistence charges______ 14 13 13

Total obligations______________________ 26,386 31,359 18,644

Personnel Summary

Total number of permanent positions_________ 1,179 918 528
Full-time equivalent of other positions________ 12 15 17
Average number of all employees_____________ 1,097 874 497
Number of employees at end of year__________ 1,087 906 512
Average GS grade___________________________ 9.9 10.2 10.4
Average GS salary___ __ ___________________ $7,928 $8,807 $9,444
Average salary of ungraded positions________ _ $6,219 $6,591 $6,598

ANALYSIS OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES
[In thousands of dollars]

Description
Unobligated Total

Enacted or recommended in this document:
Appropriations:

Operations----------- -------------------------------- ------------------------
Facilities and equipment_________________________________
Grants-in-aid for airports (liquidation of contract authori

zation) __------------- ------- ----------------------------------------------
Grants-in-aid for airports------------------------------ ------- ----------
Research and development______________ *_______________
Operation and maintenance, National Capital airports______
Construction, National Capital airports------ ------- ---------------
Civil supersonic aircraft development.. . __________________
Construction and development, additional Washington

Airport___________________ ______ ____________________
Other_________________________________________________

Subtotal-------------------------------------------------------------------
Balances of anticipated pay increase supplementals included 

above.—- — ........ .............................................. ..................

Total, appropriations________ _ _ ■---------------

Contract authorizations: Grants-in-aid for airports..

Balance, start of 1962

115,274

20,986

~~2~69\

7,282
4

146,237

146,237

Proposed for separate transmittal:
Anticipated pay increase supplemental appropriations.

Total, Federal Aviation Agency....... ......................

17,937

164,175

Unobligated Total

44,879
272,862

26,936

57,776
2,277
4,010

31,420
3,157

443,317

443,317

117,000

560,317

Balance, start of 1963

144,024

33,186
28,159

5,581
200

8,353
4

219,507

219,507

13,370

232,878

Unobligated Total

49,172
255,830

40,092
74,924
69,393
2,048
6,649

11,000

27,231
1,995

538,334

538,334

47,000

585,336

Balance, start of 1964

141,495

33,186
5,000

657

1,518

181,856

181,856

3,370

185,226

57,722
250,830

134,924
52,393

1,701
3,949

10,000

10,431
967

522,917

—802

522,115

27,000

802

549,917

Balance, start of 1965

Unobligated Total

97,883

26,186

124,069

124,069

124,069

67,222
252,830

167,924
53,393

2,201
3,549

4,431
467

552,017

552,017

7,000

559,017
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